PINEVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT GENERAL ORDER SECTION: 10 OPERATION PROCEDURES SUBJECT: 1008 DISASTER POLICY EFFECTIVE: 01/01/2015

1. POLICY. To provide guidelines for emergency deployment during a disaster.

2. At a time, when the Chief of Police with confirmation of the Mayor or Mayor Pro-tem designates that the officers of the Pineville Police Department will be activated as emergency status employees the following guidelines will come in effect. The Chief of Police will have the authority to end the emergency status of the employee.

3. This status will occur at times of natural disaster or any event, matter not if the event is within the corporate limits of the City of Pineville. Those emergency circumstances warrant a need for the availability of more labor than is commonplace and time specific.

4. The Chief of Police or his designee has the authority to activate any number of employees that is deemed necessary to complete the function of peace keeping until the unnatural event is resolved.

5. At the time of an employee being activated under Emergency Status, that employee shall be monetarily compensated at the rate of one and one-half the employee's normal rate of pay during the time that actual peace keeping is performed.

By order of

Darrell Basco Chief of Police